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Forward-Looking Information and Statement

This presentation contains partial information from the public reports of Bezeq under the Israeli Securities Law 5728-1968 (the "Securities Law"),
which reports can be accessed at the Israeli Securities Authority's website, www.magna.isa.gov.il. A review of this presentation is not a substitute for
a review of the detailed reports of Bezeq under the Securities Law and is not meant to replace or qualify them; rather, the presentation is prepared
merely for the convenience of the reader, with the understanding that the detailed reports are being reviewed simultaneously.
No representation is made as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein.

The information included in this presentation is based on information included in Bezeq’s public filings. However, some of the information may be
presented in a different manner and/or breakdown and/or is differently edited. In any event of inconsistency between Bezeq’s public filings and the
information contained in this presentation, the information included in the public filings shall prevail.

The information contained in this presentation or which will be provided orally during the presentation thereof, does not constitute or form part of
any invitation or offer to sell, or any solicitation of any invitation or offer to purchase or subscribe for, any securities of Bezeq or any other entity, nor
shall the information or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with or relating to any action,
contract, commitment or to the securities of Bezeq. The presentation does not constitute a recommendation or opinion or substitute for the
discretion of any investor.

http://www.magna.isa.gov.il/
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COVID-19 Impact

Bezeq Fixed-Line and the key Group companies are defined as a "vital enterprise“. 
The companies are ready to provide continuous service to customers and are prepared for emergency situations. 

There is no change to the Group’s strategy.

Adjustments made by the group companies

~ 1,600 employees were furloughed/vacation 
days utilized/reduced to 70% capacity in sectors 
where activity declined 

Increased scope of employees working remotely 
- Full call center response while ~80% of call 
center employees working from home

Technicians working at full capacity while 
protected in accordance with the State’s health 
directives

Cash and equivalent balances on March 31, 
2020  - NIS 2 billion

Debt service (principal and interest) for the next 
12 months – NIS 1.3 billion

Strong free cash flow; expect further decrease 
in net debt

Liquidity
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COVID-19 Impact

As of the end of Q1 2020, the total impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the financial condition of the Group companies was 

immaterial. The magnitude of the impact in 2020  will depend on the duration of the pandemic and the extent of restrictions on 

the opening of businesses and traffic

OpportunitiesRisks

Significant decrease in roaming revenues due to 
cancellation of air travel

Decrease in retail sales of end-user equipment due 
to closing of sales points

Cancellation/freezing of business lines in sectors hurt 
by the pandemic (mainly tourism, aviation and 
retail). Recently, there has been a return to activity in 
some of these sectors

Real estate sales may be postponed based on market 
conditions

Potential rise in doubtful debts and collection issues

Significant slowdown in retail broadband Internet 
churn as well as increase in traffic

Increase in fixed telephony usage

TV – higher demand for content services 

Increase in business sector demand for remote access

Increase in demand for new projects in business 
sector

Decrease in operating expenses – salaries, fuel, 
electricity and terminal equipment
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Financial Results
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Bezeq Group - Revenues| NIS Million

2,256 2,187

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

3.1% y-o-y decrease

Bezeq Fixed-Line – primarily due to a decrease in
revenues from telephony services further to the
ongoing trend

Bezeq International – decrease in revenues from
the sale of communications equipment to
businesses, Internet services and international
calls (Hubbing)

(3.1%)



7

492 479

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Salary Expenses, Net

812 793

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Operating Expenses

(2.6%) (2.3%)

2.6% y-o-y decrease

Decrease in head count in all key
Group segments further to the
comprehensive streamlining plan
which we continue to execute over
the last few quarters

2.3% y-o-y decrease

Bezeq International - lower equipment
and procurement expenses for businesses
as well as international call expenses, in
line with reduction in revenues

Bezeq Group - Salary and Operating Expenses | NIS Million
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Bezeq Group - Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Profit *| NIS Million

952 915

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted EBITDA

291
330

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted Net Profit
(3.9%) 13.4%

3.9% y-o-y decrease primarily in Bezeq 
Fixed-Line and Pelephone

13.4% y-o-y increase due to a 
decrease in financing expenses

*After adjusting for other operating expenses/income, net and one-time losses from impairment of assets
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Bezeq Group - Gross CAPEX* and Free Cash Flow | NIS million

316

436

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Free Cash Flow

373
338

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Gross Capex

(9.4%)38%

9.4% y-o-y decrease primarily in yes and
Bezeq Fixed-Line due to timing
differences in payments for equipment

38% y-o-y increase primarily in
Bezeq Fixed-Line due to changes in
working capital and tax refund
received
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Bezeq Group - KPIs

ARPU* (NIS)Subscribers
(end of quarter, in thousands)

Wholesale 
Broadband

Lines

TV

Retail 
Broadband 

Lines

Access Lines

Cellular

* In Q1 2020, yes updated its ARPU definition so that ARPU does not include revenue from content sales to external broadcasters. As a result, ARPU data for the previous periods was adjusted retroactively.

568 565 558 555 556

624 612 601 592 584

1,011 1,001 988 983 982 

1,792 1,768 1,743 1,718 1,693 

2,224 2,263 2,310 2,336 2,367 

50 49 49 48 48

63 64 65 60 58

96 97 98 98 98

200 197 195 195 195

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020
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Bezeq Group - Financial Debt | NIS million 

Publication of shelf prospectus

Increase in Company’s financial flexibility

Reduction in financing costs due to decrease of 

0.4% in coupon of Series 11 and 12 debentures

Significant reduction in debt service (principal and 

interest) for next 12 months - NIS 1.3 billion (down from NIS 

1.9 billion a year ago)

Net debt/EBITDA ratio decreased to 2.3 

(from 2.5 in Q1 2019)

Debt ratings:

S&P Global Maalot: ilAA-, Stable

Midroog: Aa3.il, Stable

8,544 8,419 8,130 7,963 7,496

2,612 2,915
2,389

1,595 2,041

11,156 11,334
10,519

9,558 9,537

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020

Net Debt Cash and short-term investments Gross Debt



Bezeq Fixed Line
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Bezeq Fixed-Line Q1-2020

Stability in broadband retail lines for the first time
in 5 years

Decrease of 9,000 Bezeq Internet lines compared to
decrease of 21,000 in Q1 2019

Successful launch of Be Mesh service

Telephony services – significant increase in traffic
during COVID-19 pandemic period. Increase in
revenues of NIS 1 million compared to the previous
quarter

(21) (22) (24)

(14)
(9)

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020

Change in total Bezeq 
Internet Lines

(In thousands)

269 264 259
247 248

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020

Telephony revenues
NIS millions
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Bezeq Fixed-Line – Significant Slowdown in Retail Customer Churn  
(000’S)

1,166 1,149
1,124

1,103
1,079 1,062 1,046 1,030

1,011 1,001 988 983 982

(1.5%)

(2.2%)
(1.9%)

(2.2%)
(1.6%)

(1.5%)
(1.5%)

(1.8%) (1.0%) (1.3%)
(0.5%) (0.1%)

-2.50%

-2.00%

-1.50%

-1.00%

-0.50%

0.00%

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

Q1-2017 Q2-2017 Q3-2017 Q4-2017 Q1-2018 Q2-2018 Q3-2018 Q4-2018 Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020
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Customers with BE router
(in thousands)

Bezeq Fixed-Line - Full WiFi Differentiation
with High Quality Broadband Internet at Home

Improved broadband experience and customer retention through BE router and Bspot/Be Mesh services

~38% of the Company's retail customers chose to connect via the BE router

Customers with BSPOT and MESH
(in thousands)

159

215

272

321

378

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020

60

77

100
116

144

Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020

28%

30%

16%

24%

35%

27%

18%

18%
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Bezeq Fixed-Line - Average Revenue Per User (ARPU), NIS

Be Mesh

ARPU increase due to
the expansion and deepening of penetration into 

customer premises as well as value-added services 

96 98

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Retail ARPU
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COVID – 19 Offerings for the Business Sector
Remote Access and IT Solutions

Launch of IPC Remote office service

Benefits offered for SMS solutions

Virtual exchanges for PRI customers

Launch of virtual conference rooms



Tel Aviv/Jaffa

Jerusalem

Haifa

Afula

Netanya
Petach Tikvah

Ben Gurion Airport

Reut

Beer Sheva

Yehud

Kfar Saba/Raanana

 2 advanced centers in Jerusalem & Tel Aviv
 10 boutique centers for business customers 18
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Bezeq Fixed-Line – Key Financial Metrics | NIS million

397 395 

269 248

246 244 

71 72 
60 59 

1,043 1,018

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Revenues

Internet Telephony

Transmission & data communications Cloud & digital

Other

(2.4%)

233 229 

207 212 

141 142

581 583

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Expenses

Salaries Depreciation Operating expenses

0.3%
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Bezeq Fixed-Line - Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Profit *| 
NIS Million

669 647

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted EBITDA

268
292

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted Net Profit

Adjusted EBITDA – moderate 3.3% y-o-y
decrease primarily due to a decrease in
telephony revenues

Adjusted Net profit – 9% y-o-y increase primarily
due to a decrease in financing expenses

Actuarial adjustments for employee 
benefits resulting in financing income in 
Q1 20 compared to expenses in Q1 19

Decrease in interest expenses due to 
repayment of debt in 2019

9%
(3.3%)

*After adjusting for other operating expenses/income, net



Subsidiaries

Pelephone

Bezeq
International
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Brand with the highest customer 
satisfaction

Advanced and widest streaming 
service in Israel;

Quality viewing experience

Progress in IP Migration

Advanced streaming service with widest selection of contents in Israel

yes+. - Android platform launch as well as Apple TV

Easy and convenient access to international apps alongside collaboration with Netflix, Google, 
Amazon and IMDB whose ratings are integrated into the user interface 



23*Q4 2018 includes a retroactive adjustment of 7,000 subscribers due to a change in the definition of a business subscriber

Change in Subscriber Trend – Increase in Total Subscribers

580 582 584
574

568 565
558 555 556

Total Subscribers
(in thousands)

Improved financial and operating 

metrics

Increase in total subscribers in Q1 

2020 for the first time in one and 

half years due to increase in 

STING subs and launch of yes+.

*
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*After adjusting for disconnection of CDMA subscribers in Q2 2017

Pelephone - Ongoing Subscriber Growth
Pelephone

1,659 1,663

1,697

1,729
1,760

1,800
1,817

1,831 1,842
1,866

1,895
1,911

1,939

Growth in subscribers for four 
consecutive years offset lower 

prices and contributed to 
significant slowdown in revenue 

decrease
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COVID-19 pandemic led to a significant increase in corporate demand for 

larger bandwidth based on Bezeq International's Internet infrastructure

Increase in demand for data and voice by international telecommunication 

companies

Wide range of business solutions as a response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic 

Increase in Demand and Leader 
in Business Solutions

Bezeq International is a significant player in a growing market

Significant growth in expansion of Microsoft cloud licensing packages

Increase in demand for advanced telephony and call center solutions, including 

remote connection to workplace and use of video conferencing platforms

Increase in demand for data center services from international companies

Recently awarded significant tenders in government, industry and high-tech 

sectors
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417 405

161 168

341 317

343 338

1,262 1,228

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Revenues

Pelephone - Services Pelephone - Equipment
Bezeq International yes

Subsidiary Companies* –
Financial Highlights | NIS million

217 205

281 270

757 741

1,255 1,216

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Expenses

Salaries Depreciation Operating expenses

(3%)

*After adjusting for provision for early retirement of yes employees in Q1 2019; Includes yes pro forma numbers

(2%)

6%))

4%))
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Subsidiary Companies* -
Decrease in Salary Expenses | NIS million

*yes – includes pro forma numbers

15% decrease in salary expenses since Q1 2018

(15%)

242

230

221 219 217
213

203

210
205

Q1-2018 Q2-2018 Q3-2018 Q4-2018 Q1-2019 Q2-2019 Q3-2019 Q4-2019 Q1-2020
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Subsidiary Companies –
Key Financial Metrics* | NIS million

*EBITDA and Net Profit - After adjusting for other operating expenses, net 
Includes yes pro forma numbers

Improved net profit due to an 
increase in subscribers and ongoing 
reduction in expenses which offset 

revenue decrease  

EBITDA - Moderate y-o-y decrease of 2%

288 283

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted EBITDA
(2%)

6

20

Q1-2019 Q1-2020

Adjusted Net Profit

233%
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Bezeq Group - 2020 Outlook

Given the continuous impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and the limitations on
traffic and activity as well as the resulting uncertainty in the global and local
economy, at this stage, the Company is unable to publish an accurate outlook for
the Group's results for 2020.

The Company considers it important to continue to provide guidance, and will
therefore continue to closely monitor developments in the coming months, and
will consider, depending on the situation, the appropriate date for publishing
guidance for the Group results
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For more information please visit
ir.bezeq.co.il
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Thank you

ir.bezeq.co.il

